

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 64

  ANSWERED ON 08/02/2023


PEOPLE BENEFITED UNDER PMAY(G)


64  SHRI AKHILESH PRASAD SINGH:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of people who benefited under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin)

(PMAY-G) in the State of Karnataka so far and the target set for the year 2021-22 in the country, State-wise/ UT-wise;

(b) whether the budget earmarked for the aforesaid scheme remains unutilized for the financial year 2021-22;

(c) if so, the details thereof and whether any challenges are faced by the Ministry; and

(d) if not, the details of utilization of the allotted budget, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.64
*
 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2023


(a) Under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G), houses have been sanctioned to 1,63,243 beneficiaries in the State of Karnataka out of which 1,01,678 houses have already been completed. 3,60,824 pending houses have been completed under erstwhile Indira Awaas Yojana, in addition to PMAY-G houses. The State-wise/Union Territory (UT)-wise targets allocated under PMAY-G in 2021-22 is given in Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) No Sir.

(d) Against the allocated budget of Rs.30,057.15 crores in FY 2021-22 under PMAY-G, an amount of Rs.30,056.87 crores (99.99%) has been utilized. This includes an amount of Rs.

26,237.24 crores released to the States/UTs for implementation of PMAY-G. The State/UT wise funds released under PMAY-G in FY 2021-22 and funds utilized by States/UTs (including State share), is given in Annexure-II.


*****
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Annexure-I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 64
*
 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2023


The details of targets allocated under PMAY-G in FY 2021-22 in the country, State-wise/UT-

wise is given as under:-


S. No. Name of the State/UT Targets allocated by

Ministry

1 Arunachal Pradesh 6,384

2 Assam 12,02,237

3 Bihar 11,49,947

4 Chhattisgarh 0

5 Goa 0

6 Gujarat 25,589

7 Haryana 8,038

8 Himachal Pradesh 3,514

9 Jammu And Kashmir 63,426

10 Jharkhand 4,03,504

11 Kerala 13,307

12 Madhya Pradesh 11,47,991

13 Maharashtra 3,91,921

14 Manipur 11,684

15 Meghalaya 18,000

16 Mizoram 6,980

17 Nagaland 4,933

18 Odisha 8,17,513

19 Punjab 17,117

20 Rajasthan 3,97,006

21 Sikkim 70

22 Tamil Nadu 2,89,887

23 Tripura 2,28,411

24 Uttar Pradesh 4,33,536

25 Uttarakhand 3,073

26 West Bengal 1,71,922

27 Andaman And Nicobar 0

28 Dadra And Nagar Haveli &

Daman And Diu
1,182

29 Lakshadweep 0

30 Andhra Pradesh 1,79,060

31 Karnataka 1,41,391

32 Ladakh 0

Total 71,37,623
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Annexure-II

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF RAJYA

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 64
*
 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2023


The details of funds released by the Ministry from allocated budget under PMAY-G in FY 2021-

22 and funds utilised, State/UT wise is given as under:-

(Rs. In crores)

S.

No.
Name of the

State/UT
Funds released by Ministry

from Allocated Budget
Funds utilised by State

Government/UT (including State

Share)
1 Arunachal Pradesh 104.85 16.7
2 Assam 5,771.11 2,195.33
3 Bihar 3,082.22 5,954.40
4 Chhattisgarh 0 31.32
5 Goa 0 0.37
6 Gujarat 687.29 893.09
7 Haryana 0 17.26
8 Himachal Pradesh 32.97 44.03
9 Jammu And Kashmir 123.42 419.37
10 Jharkhand 1,207.91 4,237.82
11 Kerala 0 66.87
12 Madhya Pradesh 4,509.58 8,046.72
13 Maharashtra 1,249.79 2,003.81
14 Manipur 21.01 26.86
15 Meghalaya 90.12 72.51
16 Mizoram 41.92 5.83
17 Nagaland 17.41 20.44
18 Odisha 1,011.87 1,122.72
19 Punjab 18.31 60.73
20 Rajasthan 1,405.46 2,332.48
21 Sikkim 0.57 0.06
22 Tamil Nadu 928.93 668.85
23 Tripura 1,368.48 1,110.96
24 Uttar Pradesh 3,727.00 7,869.83
25 Uttarakhand 149.18 138.33
26 West Bengal 687.84 5,425.24
27 Andaman And

Nicobar
0 1.87

28 Dadra And Nagar

Haveli & Daman

And Diu

0 21.85

29 Lakshadweep 0 0
30 Andhra Pradesh 0 0
31 Karnataka 0 0

Total 26,237.24 42,805.64


 *****
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